EXECUTIVE ORDER 2010-027

RECONSTITUTING THE NAGA CITY INVESTMENT BOARD

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 97-114, otherwise known as the "Naga City Investment Incentives Code of 1997," created the Naga City Investment Board (NCIB) whose main functions are to:

- recommend policies to strengthen the city's attractiveness to investors;
- review and adopt Naga's Investment Promotions Program;
- periodically review a list of priority investment areas and activities; and
- register, approve or disapprove the application for incentives of new and existing investors;

WHEREAS, the term of office of the members of the NCIB, under Section 30 of the same Code, is co-terminus with the term of office of local officials;

WHEREAS, Section 29 of the Code defines the composition of the NCIB and states that:

The Board shall be composed of the City Mayor and ten members appointed by the city mayor of which five shall come from the government and five from the private sector. Three of the appointees from the private sector shall come from among the nominees of the business community in the city while two shall come from the developmental non-government organizations as nominated by the Naga City People's Council. The city mayor shall be the chairman while the vice-chairman shall be appointed by the city mayor from among the private sector representatives. The Executive Director of the IPAC shall sit as ex-officio member.

WHEREAS, calls for nomination to the NCIB have been sent to the private sector organizations in the city and the Naga City People's Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, by the powers vested in me by law, I, John G. Bongat, Mayor of Naga City, do hereby reconstitute the Naga City Investment Board with the following composition:

Chairperson - HON. JOHN G. BONGAT, City Mayor

Vice Chairperson - to be elected by the members from the private sector for subsequent confirmation by the City Mayor

MEMBERS FROM GOVERNMENT

- Edna Tejada, Provincial Director, Department of Trade and Industry
- Hon. Nelson S. Legacion, Sanggunian Committee on Investment, Trade, Industry and Economic Enterprises
- Hon. David Casper Nathan A. Sergio, Sanggunian Committee on Land Use
- Wilfredo Prilles, City Planning and Development Officer
- Florencio T. Mongoso, Jr., Acting City Administrator

MEMBERS FROM THE PRIVATE SECTOR

- Jorge Palma, Bob Marlin Restaurant and Grill
- Franklin Poon, Atlantic Bakery
- Federico Aldo A. Lazaro, Penafrancia Ocean Fresh

- Henry Lee, TH Trading
- Ramiro Samar, Coca-Cola Workers' Union

Ex-Officio Member - Reuel M. Oliver, Executive Director IPAC/Investment & Trade Promotion Office

Done this 1st day of December, 2010 at Naga City, Philippines

JOHN G. BONGAT City Mayor

Attested by:

FLORENCIO T. MONGOSO, JR. CSEE

Department Head II and Acting City Administrator